▪ number of caverns

▪ number of cycles

▪ variation in injection rate (= withdrawal to injection ratio)

D8.3-2 - Case Study Germany 35

4.3.1. Corporate tax

Table 19 shows the results in case of variation of corporate tax. In Germany, corporate income
tax (CIT) consists of two parts [PWC 2022]:

▪ corporate income tax (15.825%) and

▪ trade tax (varies between 8.75% to 20.3%, depending on location of the business
establishment).

For this sensitivity analysis, corporate tax values were varied between 15% and 35% (reference
case: 25%). In addition, one case with no corporate tax was assumed.

As shown in Table 19, variations in corporate tax only impact NPV and IRR of the UHS project.
A reduction in corporate tax to 15% (-40% compared to reference case) already significantly
improves NPV (28.7 million €) at an IRR of 6.38%. On the other side, an increase of corporate
tax to 35%, which is also a possible value under German corporate tax system, decreases NPV
to -28.7 million €.

In all cases, there is no change in marginal profits for the storage operator as LCOS remains
constant.

Table 19: Results of sensitivity analysis: corporate tax

   Corporate tax [%]

   0 15 20 25 30 35

  Variation in input parameter   0% 60% 80% 100% 120% 140%

CAPEX/OPEX Unit

CAPEX - subsurface million € 268.9 268.9 268.9 268.9 268.9 268.9

CAPEX - surface million € 199.6 199.6 199.6 199.6 199.6 199.6

OPEX million € / year 12.4 12.4 12.4 12.4 12.4 12.4

ABEX million € 86.6 86.6 86.6 86.6 86.6 86.6

Business Case KPIs Unit

Yearly stored hydrogen kt/year 29.9 29.9 29.9 29.9 29.9 29.9

Net Present Value (NPV) million € 71.9 28.8 14.4 0.0 -14.4 -28.7

IRR % 7.27% 6.38% 6.07% 5.75% 5.42% 5.08%

Net Present Cost (NPC) million € 460.6 460.6 460.6 460.6 460.6 460.6

LCOS €/kg 1.71 1.71 1.71 1.71 1.71 1.71

Hydrogen storage service price Unit

Storage cost (=LCOS) €/kg 1.71 1.71 1.71 1.71 1.71 1.71

Storage service margin profit €/kg 0.193 0.193 0.193 0.193 0.193 0.193

Storage service margin profit % 11.31% 11.31% 11.31% 11.31% 11.31% 11.31%

Storage service price €/kg 1.90 1.90 1.90 1.90 1.90 1.90

D8.3-2 - Case Study Germany 36

4.3.2. Cost of Electricity (CoE)

Variation in cost of electricity only impacts OPEX and consequently key cash flow parameters
of the storage. As described in chapter 4.1, CoE only impacts variable OPEX (surface), which
are the key element of overall OPEX of the project. Accordingly, the variation of CoE from 50
to 150 €/MWh results in annual OPEX of 10.9 to 13.9 million €/year, respectively (see Table
20). In case, no CoE are assumed, OPEX further reduce to 9.4 million €/year.

The analyses show that an increase in CoE by 50% (to 150 €/MWh) results in an overall